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or schools and salaries • • • for instruction and supervi-
sion; but not to exceed, exclusive of federal aid, in any one 
year, twenty thousand dollars for any city of the first class, or 
ten thousand dollars for any other city, town or village. If 
the aggregate of such amounts exceeds the available funds of 
this appropriation, the state • • • board of industrial 
education shall deduct from each an equal proportion so as to 
reduce their aggregate to the amount of the available funds. 

(c) On receipt of such certificates the secretary of state shall 
draw his several warrants accordingly, payable to the treasurers 
of the cities, towns, and villages, respectively. 

SECTION 3. A new subsection is added to section 20.33 of 
the statutes to be numbered and to read: (Section 20.33) (2). 
The director of vocational education and all other employes of 
such board shall receive such compensation as shall be fixed by 
the board, and shall be entitled to receive their actual and nec-
essary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge of their 
official duties. Such compensation and expenses shall be 
charged to the appropriation to the state board of industrial 
education. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 26, 1917. 

No. 546, S.] 	 [Published June 28, 1917. 
CHAPTER 495 

AN ACT to create subsection 4 of section 1747a and to amend 
section 1747d of the statutes, relating to labels and trade-
marks. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 1747a of the 
statutes to read: (Section 1747a) 4. Nothing in this section 
shall be construed as authorizing registration hereunder of 
names and brands of beverages by the persons, firms or corpora-
tions specified in section 1747d. 

SECTION 2. Section 1747d of the statutes is amended to read : 
Section 1747d. The secretary of state shall, on application by 
any person, or firm domiciled in this state or by any corporation 
created under the laws thereof, or by a foreign corporation li-
censed to do business therein and engaged in the manufacture 
or sale of ale, porter, lager beer, soda water, mineral water or 
other beverages put up in packages, record in a book • *. • 
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kept for that purpose a description of the names, brand or trade-
mark used by such person, firm or corporation for marking the 
casks, barrels, kegs, bottles, jugs, fountains, boxes or other pack-
ages containing such beverage. Before any such record shall be 
made there shall be paid said secretary a fee of five dollars for 
each and every such description of name, brand or trade-mark 
which he is requested to have recorded. Nothing elsewhere in 
this chapter contained is intended to be contrary to or to con-
trol or modify the provisions of this section. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 26, 1917. 

No. 577, S.] 	 [Published June 28, 1917. 
CHAPTER 496 

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 20.40 and para-
graphs (a) and' (b) of subsection (2) of section 20.41. and to 
create a new paragraph of subsection (2) of section 20.41 of 
the statutes, relating to the university of Wisconsin. and mak-
ing appropriations. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 20.40, and paragraphs 

(a) and (b) of subsection (2) of section 20.41 of the statutes, 
are amended to read: 

(20.40) (3) Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1917, 
• • • one hundred • • • seventy -one thousand one 
hundred • • 	• 	ten 	dollars; 	on 	July 	1, 	• 	• 	• 	1917, 
• • • thirty thousand five hundred dollars; and on July 
1, • • • 1918, 	* 	• 	• 	thirty 	thousand 	five 	hundred 
dollars, to meet the appropriations from the university fund in-
come, made by paragraphs (a), • • • (b), and (d) of sub-
section (2) of section 20.41. 

(20.41) (2) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1917, 
• • • one hundred • • • • seventy -one thousand one 
hundred ten dollars, for operation, and in addition thereto all 
moneys received by each and every person for or in behalf of 
the board of regents of the university, as university extension 
fees. including fees for correspondence study instruction, class 
instruction, lecture instruction, visual instruction materials, 
musical and dramatic materials, extension texts and bulletins, 
traveling instructors and extension teachers serving local con-
tinuation schools and other organizations, shall, unless otherwise 


